

In the District Court of Appeal  
Third District of Florida

---

CASE NO. [REDACTED]

(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

---

[REDACTED]

Appellant,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, et al.

Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Respectfully submitted,

**ICE APPELLATE**

Counsel for Appellant  
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C  
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411  
Telephone: (561) 729-0530

**Designated Email for Service:**

service@icelegal.com  
service1@icelegal.com  
service2@icelegal.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
I. This Court has jurisdiction to consider this case, either as an appeal of a non-final order, a writ of mandamus, or both.....	1
A. Jurisdiction under direct appeal from a non-final order. ....	1
B. Jurisdiction to issue writs of certiorari.....	3
II. The Trial Court Erred in Denying [REDACTED] Motion to Quash.....	5
A. Leaving the summons with a mailbox attendant is not service on a registered agent. ....	5
B. A jurisdictional objection cannot be waived through inaction.	8
C. Deeming motions “abandoned” contradicts existing Rules of Procedure. ....	9
D. The Orders are contrary to Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140(d) because “application” means “motion.” .....	11
E. The Plaintiff bears the burden of prosecuting its case, not the court or the Defendant. ....	12
F. The permissive language of the Administrative Order is irrelevant here, because the court expressly relied upon it.....	14
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....</b>	<b>17</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1-888-Traffic Sch. v. Chief Circuit Judge, Fourth Judicial Circuit,</i> 734 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999) .....	4
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Bornstein,</i> 39 So. 3d 500 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	7
<i>Bedford Computer Corp. v. Graphic Press, Inc.,</i> 484 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1986) .....	8
<i>Blalock v. Pena,</i> 569 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) .....	3
<i>Boca Burger, Inc. v. Forum,</i> 912 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2005) .....	8
<i>Bridier v. Burns,</i> 200 So. 355 (Fla. 1941) .....	9, 10
<i>Cheshire v. Birenbaum,</i> 688 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) .....	8
<i>Dep’t of Health &amp; Rehabilitative Services v. Johnson,</i> 504 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987) .....	11
<i>H. Bell &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Keasbey &amp; Mattison Co.,</i> 140 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962) .....	7
<i>Hatcher v. Davis,</i> 798 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	3
<i>Melkonian v. Goldman,</i> 647 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) .....	3
<i>Panter v. Werbel-Roth Sec., Inc.,</i> 406 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) .....	8

<i>Sewell Masonry Co. v. DCC Const., Inc.</i> , 862 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) .....	12, 13
<i>Shurman v. Atl. Mortg. &amp; Inv. Corp.</i> , 795 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2001) .....	8
<i>State, Dept. of Revenue v. Kiedaisch</i> , 670 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	10
<i>United Services Auto. Ass'n v. Goodman</i> , 826 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 2002) .....	5
<i>Valdez v. Chief Judge of Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida</i> , 640 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	3
<i>Wild v. Dozier</i> , 672 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1996) .....	4
<i>Woodham v. Nw. Steel &amp; Wire Co.</i> , 390 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1968).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 48.031(6), Fla. Stat.....	6
§ 48.031, Fla. Stat. ....	6
§ 48.081(3)(a), Fla. Stat. ....	6
§ 48.081(3)(b), Fla. Stat.....	6
§ 607.0501, Fla. Stat. ....	7
<b>Rules</b>	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.100(b) .....	11
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140(d) .....	11, 12

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary, 9th Ed.....11  
Committee Notes to 1977 Amendment of Fla. R. App. P. 9.130 .....2
